
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Vibrant and Sustainable City 
Scrutiny Panel
29 June 2017

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 1 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre

Membership

Chair Cllr Ian Angus (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Christopher Haynes (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Mak Singh

Cllr Arun Photay

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Neil White
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 550181 or neil.white@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 5)
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matter arising from the minutes]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Private Rented Housing Sector (Pages 7 - 50)
To consider how the Local Authority should work with landlords, tenants and 
stakeholders to improve private sector housing in Wolverhampton.



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Vibrant and Sustainable 
City Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 23 March 2017

Attendance

Members of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Ian Angus (Chair)
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Andrew Wynne

Employees
Christopher Hale Head of Housing
Tim Pritchard Head of Corporate Landlord
Neil White Scrutiny Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
An apology was submitted by Councillor Chris Haynes.

2 Declarations of interest
Councillor Tersaim Singh declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6 Update 
on Housing Company.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (2 February 2017)
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2017 be approved and signed as 
a correct record by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
The Panel thanked the Chair for the fair, balanced and conscientious way he had 
chaired the meetings during the civic year.

5 Update on Medium Term Financial Strategy savings within Corporate Landlord 
2017/18
Tim Pritchard, Head of Corporate Landlord, provided an update on the re-profiling of 
the medium term financial Savings proposed for Corporate Landlord in the Place 
Directorate for 2017/18.  

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The Head of Corporate Landlord explained how the savings totalling £150,000 
following a service restructure; £997,000 through asset and estate management and 
£487,000 through facilities management would be achieved.

The Panel queried how the proposed income from the Council’s commercial estate 
would be achieved and the Head of Corporate Landlord stated that this would be 
achieved through securing bad debts and arrears, filling voids and ensuring that all 
rents were closer to market levels.

In response to a question, the Head of Corporate Landlord advised that the analysis 
of asset utilisation should be ready in approximately three months.

The Head of Corporate Landlord commented that in respect of facilities 
management, the customer led review of services would entail getting intelligence 
from customers but for the catering and cleaning of schools this would need to be set 
against the market price for these services.

Resolved – that the report be received.

6 Update on Housing Company (WV Living)
Christopher Hale, Head of Housing, Education and Enterprise gave a presentation to 
the Panel on WV Living the City of Wolverhampton Housing Company.

The Head of Housing, Education and Enterprise advised that the Council’s Cabinet 
had approved the setting up of a Housing Company in June 2016. Phase 1 which 
would include new homes at the former sites of:

 Danesmore Park Primary School
 Ettingshall Primary School
 Bilston Leisure Centre
 Wednesfield School Site

which were expected to be completed in summer 2018.

Phase 1 would provide 370 homes across the four sites with a mixture of new homes 
available through market sales, market rent and
affordable housing.

The Head of Housing, Education and Enterprise added that over the next five years it 
was planned to provide 800 new homes across the city at a number of sites which 
would include areas marked for regeneration at Heath Town and in the city centre. It 
was hoped that the WV Living would be able to create a surplus by 2023 which could 
then be invested back into the company.

The Panel noted that www.wvliving.co.uk was now active and gave a range of 
information on the properties that would be available and the new proposed 
developments. 

In response to a question, the Head of Housing, Education and Enterprise confirmed 
that WV Living would be providing homes themselves and were not available in any 
joint schemes with other developers. He added that it was intended to let the 

Page 4

http://www.wvliving.co.uk/


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

properties through the market and would be rented as private rented properties and 
would therefore not be available to people on the housing register. 

The Panel queried a recent press report that suggested that Wolverhampton 
had a high proportion of homes that remained unsold after a year on the market.

Resolved – that the Head of Housing, Education and Enterprise be thanked for the 
presentation.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Vibrant and Sustainable 
Scrutiny City Panel
29 June 2017

Report title Private Rented Housing Sector

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Peter Bilson
Deputy Leader Housing and City Assets

Wards affected All

Accountable director Lesley Roberts, Chief Executive Wolverhampton Homes

Originating service Housing/Scrutiny

Accountable employee(s) Anthony Walker

Tel
Email

Neil White
Tel
Email

Homelessness Strategy and External 
Relationships Manager
01902 551631
anthony.walker@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Scrutiny Officer
01902 550181
neil.white@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Vibrant and Sustainable City 
Scrutiny Panel

29 June 2017

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Panel is asked to consider how the Local Authority should work with landlords, tenants and 
stakeholders to improve private sector housing in Wolverhampton.

1.0 Purpose
The Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel are being asked to consider the 
question:

‘How should the Local Authority work with landlords, tenants and stakeholders to improve 
private sector housing in Wolverhampton?’

2.0 Background
Key points regarding this issue and the private sector housing sector are set out in this 
report. Panel members are strongly encouraged to explore the further information 
regarding specific aspects where they are highlighted in the web links.

Page 7

Agenda Item No: 5

mailto:anthony.walker@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:neil.white@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

2.1      Scrutiny Review
The Panel may recall that a pre
[...]
e property as well as interior fittings, furnishings 
and appliances. It is also the role of the landlord to make sure that the tenant is aware of 
their duties and responsibilities and to help address any issues. Landlords are also 
required by law to protect a deposit in a government approved tenancy deposit service.

  At 18:30 Landlords from L & A Lettings and UAS Properties will attend to answer further 
on the written evidence they have given in response to the following questions:

1. What do you do when a tenant complains about poor conditions?
2. What process do you use to find tenants?
3. What effect has the national Rent Deposit Scheme had for you as a landlord?
4. Would you take on a tenant who is on Housing Benefit? Has the change to    Universal 

Credit affected this?
5. What incentives can we offer to landlords to work with vulnerable tenants?
6. Are you aware of the Rent with Confidence scheme, if you are what are your thoughts 

on it?
7. What do you think would improve the standards in the private rented housing sector? 

 The written responses are at Appendix 3.

6.3   Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) 
Housing was the fourth biggest issue that people sought advice on from the CAB in 
2015/16 (CAB annual report 2015/16). In 2015/16 Citizens Advice advised clients 
nationally on over 160,500 private rented sector issues. That equated to 440 enquiries 
every day, for people hit by issues from illegal eviction to harassment to lost deposits and 
struggling to secure the most basic repairs.

They give a range of advice for those people who are renting privately - 
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/housing/renting-a-home/renting-from-a-private-landlord/

Citizens Advice has also been running a campaign throughout 2015 and 2016 aimed at 
getting better protections for private renters - https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/about-
us/campaigns/current_campaigns/settled-and-safe-a-renters-right-campaign/settled-and-
safe-a-renter-s-right/
 
At 18:55 Wolverhampton CAB will attend to answer further on the written evidence they 
have given in response to the following questions:

1. How big a problem is the ending of Assured Shorthold Tenancies (AST)?
2. Why can’t people move on to another private property?
3. Do you know of the Rent with Confidence Scheme, if you are what are your thoughts 

on it?

Page 13

https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/housing/renting-a-home/renting-from-a-private-landlord/
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/about-us/campaigns/current_campaigns/settled-and-safe-a-renters-right-campaign/settled-and-safe-a-renter-s-right/
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/about-us/campaigns/current_campaigns/settled-and-safe-a-renters-right-campaign/settled-and-safe-a-renter-s-right/
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/about-us/campaigns/current_campaigns/settled-and-safe-a-renters-right-campaign/settled-and-safe-a-renter-s-right/


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

4. What would you like to see happen to reduce the amount of homelessness caused by 
the ending of ASTs and illegal evictions? 

5. What would you like to see done to improve the private rented housing sector? 

         The written response is at Appendix 4.

6.4   Client Side Representatives

St. George’s House Charity was founded in 1950 to support the most disadvantaged 
people in the community. It provides a range of services for vulnerable and socially 
excluded people, with a special focus on homelessness. Their service operates 
independently for the resettlement and support of people who were, are or at risk of being 
homeless, or who are socially excluded.

Wolverhampton Voluntary Sector Council (WVSC) exists to support the development 
and sustainability of an effective voluntary and community sector, promoting the principle 
and practice of voluntary and community activity, in order to facilitate the development of 
diverse, strong communities and to enhance quality of life within the City of 
Wolverhampton.

WVSC set up the Service User Involvement Team (SUIT) in February 2007 to give the 
users of Wolverhampton Substance Misuse Services a voice in the way that services are 
provided. The aim is to equip Service Users with the skills they need to ensure they have 
the best treatment services available.

The Refugee and Migrant Centre covers the Black Country area and Birmingham. They 
assist all members of new and emerging communities regardless of country of origin, 
ethnicity, legal status, religion, gender, sexual orientation, age or disability. Their mission 
statment is to assist refugees and migrants through crisis and disadvantage, by removing 
barriers to their integration and enabling them to become equal citizens.

At 19:20 St Georges Housing, Wolverhampton VSC, Refugee and Migrant Centre will 
attend to answer further on the written evidence they have given in response to the 
following questions: 

1. How does the private rented housing sector meet the needs of the clients you 
support?

2. What advice do you give your clients to help them be successful in accessing or living 
in the private sector?

3. Are you aware of the rent with confidence scheme?
4. What effects has the national rent deposit scheme had on your clients?
5. What would you like to see done to improve the private rented housing sector? 

        The written responses are at Appendix 5.

Page 14



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

6.5   Panel Recommendations
            From 19:40 the Panel will consider the evidence heard and decide how it may wish to the 

answer the question ‘’how should the Local Authority work with landlords, tenants and 
stakeholders to improve private sector housing in Wolverhampton’.

7.0   Financial implications
        There are none at this stage as the Scrutiny Panel is looking at how the Council could 

develop its policy in this area. Any recommendations from the Panel’s consideration of the 
evidence may have financial implications but these would be included, if need
[...]
rs
Links have been added within the report where background papers have been used.

Appendix 1 -Tracking and Monitoring of the Private Rented Sector Housing Scrutiny Review
Appendix 2 - Estate Agents written responses
Appendix 3 - Landlords written responses

Page 15



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Appendix 4 - CAB written response
Appendix 5 - Client Side Representatives written responses

Page 16



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Appendix 1 
 

EXECUTIVE RESPONSE:   Scrutiny Review of Housing – Private Rented Sector  

 

Recommendation 1     Rent with Confidence 
 

a) That Cabinet approve in principle the draft ‘Rent with Confidence’ (RwC) campaign as a positive way forward to encourage a more 
professional private rented sector and allow potential tenants to exercise choice when selecting property and a reliable landlord or 
agent, and ask employees to consult in greater detail. 

 
b) That consideration is given to the future resources required to move forward with the ‘Rent with Confidence’ (RwC) campaign and 

agree the need to implement RwC when resources become available for effective enforcement to help drive improvement in PRS 
housing in the City.  

Comment Timescale/progress so far Officer Responsible 

a) RwC proposals are only in very draft form and the detail 
needs to be worked up and consulted on. 

Consultation with the Landlord Steering Group 
has begun with regards to the draft RwC 
proposals. 
Aim to introduce RwC from October 14 
This is now being done as part of the wider 
public health outcomes and the 
reconfiguration of housing services.  The 
level of service demand has meant that 
progress has been limited within existing 
resources (as anticipated); however funding 
has been established and the proposals are 
being developed.  RwC will commence from 
April 2016 as part of a package of measures 
to improve standards in the PRS and improve 
health outcomes for PRS residents.  

Lesley Williams 

b) The resourcing of th
[...]
n a tenant who is on Housing Benefit? Has the change to 
Universal Credit affected this?

We have historically rented to many housing benefit tenants without too many issues. 
We have excellent relations with local housing benefit departments. However, yes the 
introduction of Universal Credit fills us with trepidation in relation to tenants who cannot 
deal with their own finances and the procedure to obtain direct payment (alternative 
payment arrangements). All areas where this has been rolled out are reporting high 
levels of rent arrears. 

Page 37



L & A LETTINGS
84 Griffiths Drive
Wednesfield   
West Midlands
WV11 2JW

Tel: 01902 560408
info@l-a-lettings.co.uk
www.l-a-lettings.co.uk

L&A Lettings Limited
Company Registered in England No. 07072806
VAT No. 207 1587 18

                               

5. What incentives can we offer to landlords to work with vulnerable tenants?

A local authority officer to advocate with DWP in relation with UC claims.
A robust rent deposit scheme, that will pay rent in advance and either a cash bond or an 
underwritten pledge to cover rent arrears and damage to the property, with no end date.

6. Are you aware of the Rent with Confidence scheme, if you are what your 
thoughts on it are?

As per ‘Agent’ response

7. What do you think would improve the standards in the private rented housing 
sector? 

As per ‘Agent’ response

Richard Hall                                                      Lyndon Whitehouse
Landlord                                                            Landlord

Page 38



Evidence on the Private Rented Sector 
From Citizens Advice Wolverhampton to the Vibrant & Sustainable City Panel 

 
Citizens Advice Wolverhampton are grateful to the members of the Vibrant & 
Sustainable City Panel for the opportunity to provide evidence on our client’s 
experiences of renting in the private sector. 
 
Our evidence is drawn from our own local data and experience, and set in the national 
context by our membership or
[...]
he type of tenancy that is being offered
 A charter for landlord and tenants, in order to minimise confusion, conflict and 

discrepancies
 To see housing benefit rates increase in accordance with market conditions
 A training package for landlords to undertake, in order to increase knowledge and 

understanding of social issues that vulnerable people face (inc. addiction, mental 
health, criminal justice etc.)   

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



The Refugee and Migrant Centre

1) how does the PRS meet the needs of the clients we support?

 Shared living
 Access in emergency
 Accommodation option

2) What advice do you give your clients to help them be successful in accessing or living in the PRS?

 Check landlord details/ contract
 Check property- standards
 Ensure you understand terms
 Best site to look on
 Discussion about PRS vs Social housing

3) Are you aware of the rent with confidence scheme?

Yes

4) what effects has the national rent deposit scheme had on your clients?

 N/A- not had many clients if any who have accessed this.

5) What would you like to see done to improve the PRS?

 More/clear guidance on access of PRS schemes
 More scrutiny on standards- quality housing
 Essential responsibility to upkeep properties-maintenance and repairs
 Longer tenancies- offering security.
 DSS accepting properties/ low rent.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Private Rented Housing Sector
	Appendix 1
	5 Tracking and Monitoring of the Private Rented Houses Scrutiny Review

	Appendix 2(a)
	Appendix 2(b)
	Appendix 3(a)
	Appendix 3(b)
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5(a)
	Appendix 5(b)
	Appendix 5(c)




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Vibrant and Sustainable 
City Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 29 June 2017

Attendance

Members of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Ian Angus (Chair)
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Mak Singh

Employees
Christopher Hale Head of Housing
Ravi Phull
Helen Tambini

Senior Environmental Health Officer
Democratic Services Officer

Anthony Walker Strategy Implementation and Monitoring Officer
Neil White Scrutiny Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Haynes and Gakhal.

2 Declarations of interest
Councillors Angus and Mak Singh declared interests in item 5 of the agenda as they 
were both landlords.

Councillor Phil Bateman declared an interest in item 5 as he was known to one of the 
witnesses, Mr Richard Hall of L & A Lettings.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2017 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
Councillor Brackenridge referred to the recent tragic events at the Grenfell Tower 
and suggested that the issue should be referred to Scrutiny Board, with a view to a 
potential Scrutiny Review.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Councillor Phil Bateman agreed and referred to the potential impact on the public’s 
confidence.  He suggested that emergency planning procedures should be reviewed, 
including the provision of temporary accommodation if an incident occurred.

Resolved that the issues of fire protection and emergency planning be referred to 
Scrutiny Board so that it can determine how to look at these issues.

5 Private Rented Housing Sector
The Chair referred to the housing crisis at both national and local levels and the duty 
of the Council to tackle homelessness under the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017.  
He referred to the importance of working in partnership and to the witnesses who had 
been invited to attend the meeting in four sessions.

Session One:
Estate Agents, Richard Hall (L & A Lettings) and Courtney Downing (Proactive 
Property)

Brief Introductions:
Richard Hall had an established business, set up over nine years ago, with over 300 
properties in Wolverhampton, Walsall and surrounding areas.

Courtney Downing had recently set up his business and had five properties.  

The witnesses were asked what did a good vetting scheme for both tenants and 
landlords include?

Richard Hall stated that word of mouth and personal contact was key, prospective 
tenants should be visited in current properties. Local authorities were also providing 
support; however, that varied depending on the authority.

Courtney Downing agreed that personal contact was vital and he actively 
encouraged communication with all his tenants and would continue to do so.

The witnesses were asked what incentives should there be in the Rent with 
Confidence scheme that would attract more estate agents to use it?

Richard Hall considered that the Rent with Confidence scheme would slowly identify 
the better landlords and drive up standards. The regeneration in the city centre would 
also encourage good landlords to the area. He stated that it was easy to identify poor 
landlords and in terms of references, no one came with a bad reference so personal 
judgements had to be made.  He stated that it would be helpful to have more than 
one month’s rent deposit and it would be helpful if the Council could facilitate such a 
scheme. 

Courtney Downing suggested that additional information about the scheme and how 
everyone could help each other would be helpful.  He stated that he had previously 
been unaware of what the Council was doing.  He confirmed that accreditation and 
ratings were very important and it would be helpful to have support to find landlords 
with good properties.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The witnesses were asked if other local authorities that they dealt with had a better 
communication process with the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) on 
Universal Credit and Direct Payment?

Richard Hall referred to the Walsall Steering Group which had a representative from 
the DWP and the National Landlords Association (NLA).  He stated that it would be 
helpful to have a Steering Group at Wolverhampton again to build relationships.

Officers confirmed that there had previously been a Private Sector Forum and 
Steering Group; however, due to issues in respect of the direction of the Group it had 
been disbanded. 

The witnesses were thanked for attending the meeting and participating in the 
session.

Session Two:
Landlords, Richard Hall (L & A Lettings) and Ranjit Uppal (UAS Properties)

Brief Introductions:
Ranjit Singh stated that he had set up his property business in 1993 with over 100 
apartments across the city centre with over 280 tenants.

The witnesses were asked what would a good vetting scheme for tenants include?

Ranjit Singh stated that the Council had a good vetting scheme and he worked in 
close collaboration with the Homelessness Team.  Fundamentally the Council was 
taking the correct approach; however, he felt that it was restricted, as the local 
housing allowance rates were so low and additional incentives were required to 
encourage letting agents.  

He confirmed that although he dealt with Council officers and agencies on a regular 
basis, he had no contact with local councillors.

He confirmed that he charged the local housing allowance and therefore most 
working people could afford the rent and consequently he had very few tenants 
claiming housing benefits.  He expressed concern at the future changes under the 
Universal Credit scheme.

Richard Hall confirmed that over 75% of his tenants were working. 
The witnesses were asked how the Council and its partners could help to get tenants 
into secure, safe accommodation for stable, long-term tenures?

Richard Hall confirmed that good tenants would never be evicted. If tenants started 
to get into arrears, then a payment plan would be set up to ensure that reasonable 
repayments could be made.  It was essential to maintain a relationship with the 
tenant and to offer them support. That would also apply if there were problems with 
Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB).  The ASB team was also aware of contact details and 
would be in touch if an issue had been raised.  

Ranjit Singh referred to the considerable changes over recent years and that tenants 
were now staying in a property for much longer. He stated that ASB was very rare 
and applied more to Houses in Multiple Occupation.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The witnesses were asked if there was anything that the Council could do to help 
landlords?

Ranjit Singh requested that housing benefit payments should be paid directly to 
landlords and that the administration for Council payments to landlords be simplified.

Richard Hall asked that poor landlords were prosecuted and good landlords praised 
and promoted. 

The witnesses were thanked for attending the meeting and participating in the 
session.

Session Three:
Citizens Advice (CAB), Helen Child, Chief Executive

The witness was asked what should deposit guarantee and rent guarantee schemes 
include and were there any examples of good schemes?

Helen Child stated that Shelter had some good guidance and there were examples of 
good practice in Scotland.  Appropriate regulation and lending was required to 
ensure that reasonable and rational decisions were made.  Existing financial service 
providers could be used.

The witness was asked if she knew of other authorities who had used the powers in 
the Housing and Planning Act 2016 to fund future enforcement action and how 
successful had they been?

Helen Child stated that this was new local authority legislation in relation to civil 
penalties and additional clarification would be required. 

Housing Officers referred to the civil penalties under the Housing and Planning Act 
2017 and the new statutory guidance for local housing authorities came into force on 
6 April 2017.  A report would be taken to the Council’s Cabinet in September and the 
legislation would act as a foil to the Rent with Confidence scheme. The Council 
would continue to be proactive in dealing with landlords who failed to safeguard their 
tenants and in serious cases, such as health and safety failures a statutory notice 
could be served. The level of fines would vary, with some being substantial. Those 
fines would be retained and ring-fenced for the Public Sector Housing team.  

The witness was asked how could we use an engagement forum that she had 
suggested to get landlords to voluntarily agree to better standards?

Helen Child noted that during the previous two sessions none of the witnesses had 
mentioned CAB. CAB offered debt advice and support and it would be helpful to 
ensure that landlords and estate and letting agents were aware of this so that they 
could pass on that information to their tenants.  There also needed to be incentives 
and a willingness to work in partnership, as part of the Wolverhampton’s Inclusion 
Board. She agreed that it would be helpful to have a forum of some kind to talk about 
key issues and future implications associated with the impact of Universal Credit. 
Currently some tenants were living in poor conditions, for example, being unable to 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

put on the heating as they could not afford to and consequently being forced to stay 
in bed to keep warm and it was a concern that that could get worse.

The witness was asked if there was anything that the Council could do to help the 
CAB?

Helen Child suggested that supporting landlords to get an Alternative Payment 
Arrangement (APA) in place would be beneficial. 

Helen Child was thanked for attending the meeting and participating in the session.

Session Four:
Client Side Representatives, Fazia Bano (St Georges Housing), Sunny Dhadley 
(Wolverhampton Voluntary Sector Council) and Satvinder Goraya (Refugee and 
Migrant Centre)

Brief Introductions:
Fazia Bano stated that St Georges Housing provided a range of services and support 
for socially excluded men over 18 with the most complex needs who were extremely 
vulnerable.

Sunny Dhadley stated that he had been working in this sector for over 10 years.  In 
2015/16 the Wolverhampton Voluntary Sector Council had 1072 clients and made 
5238 interventions.  The three main issues were: welfare, employability and housing.

Satvinder Goraya stated that they had helped 1402 new clients to date this year.  A 
high percentage of support related to housing.  They had assisted over 700 asylum 
seekers.  If any asylum seeker was granted refugee status, then they would only 
have 28 days to find accommodation and that was a short time bearing in mind 
immigration letters could take two weeks

The witnesses were asked what would a good quality tenancy agreement look like 
for landlords and tenants?

Sunny Dhadley referred to the stigma and discrimination endured by many who were 
unaware of their rights.  It was important that people understood the terrible 
environment that many lived in, often with no security on short tenancies.

Fazia Bano stated that many people were so desperate they would take any housing.  
Previously there had been more support from efficient joined-up services; however, 
that was no longer the case.  Advice was often ad-hoc and limited for the most 
vulnerable.

Satvinder Goraya stated that improvements could be made to improve tenancies as 
currently many would sign an agreement without understanding it. Often tenancy 
agreements were long and very complex and could be simplified.      

The witnesses were asked what should a training package for landlords and one for 
tenants include?

Satvinder Goraya referred to the very good package run at Leicester, which included 
catalogues of landlords and training.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Fazia Bano stated that an element of mediation to build strong links between 
landlords and frontline staff to act as a ‘bridge’ would be advantageous.  If tenants 
were not supported they would often find themselves living in certain areas because 
they have no choice and that led to ‘ghettos’ forming. They then became more 
isolated and socially excluded.

Sunny Dhadley referred to the importance of understanding the local environment 
and understanding different cultures and it was dependent on who you engaged with.  
He asked if there was a database of private landlords?

Officers confirmed that there were various databases; however, only 2-3% of the 
market was reached.

Satvinder Goraya referred to the introduction of Universal Credits in December and 
the uncertainty surrounding that for the most vulnerable.  Considerable support was 
required at the start of a new tenancy to ensure that everything was in place and that 
put a strain on resources. 

Sunny Dhadley confirmed that clients were referred to organisations including CAB.  
He had worked with 426 agencies this year. The third sector provided more holistic 
support. He referred to service user involvement and how that translated into tenancy 
involvement and how that feed back into the system.  

Officers referred to the difficulty in contacting some landlords and groups of tenants.  
Under the Rent with Confidence scheme, frontline staff offer support to local tenants. 
Significant investment from public health was used to promote health and wellbeing 
in the city.

Sunny Dhadley mentioned that although in most cases individuals made contact 
because they were in difficulties, sometimes positive feedback was received and that 
should be publicised.  He stated that it was important to recognise good practices 
and trends and to penalise poor landlords. 

The witnesses were asked if they would like to become more involved with the Rent 
with Confidence Scheme?

All three witnesses agreed that they would like to become more involved.      

The witnesses were thanked for attending the meeting and participating in the 
session.

Members of the Panel considered the comments received and discussed several 
issues that covered:

 Rebadging of the Rent with Confidence Scheme.
 The use of rent deposit and guarantee schemes.
 Alternative Payment Arrangements and Universal Credit.
 The reestablishment of an engagement forum.
 Building on the rating within the Rent with Confidence Scheme to make it 

clearer between good and bad landlords.
 Use Champions within excluded communities to help with housing issues.
 Advice package and training for landlords. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Resolved that:
the Cabinet Member for City Assets and Housing be requested to report to the 
Council’s Cabinet within six months (with a briefing note to be made available to the 
Scrutiny Panel on current progress before its meeting on 28th September 2017) on 
how the Council could work with landlords, tenants and stakeholders to improve 
Private Sector Housing in Wolverhampton to include specific proposals on how to 
improve:

(A) the Rent with Confidence Scheme through the introduction of an enhanced rent 
guarantee scheme, including covering rent in advance, and/or off-setting rent 
loss as well as training, support and vetting processes for landlords and tenants, 
to be drawn up in conjunction with the Private Sector Housing Forum referred to 
in (B) below;

(B) engagement with the sector to include the setting up of a Private Sector Housing 
Forum, to comprise of councillor representatives, estate agents, landlords, 
tenants, client side representatives and community/charity groups such as 
Citizens Advice with the aim of the Forum to improve standards in the private 
rented housing sector; and

(C) publicity of the Rent with Confidence Scheme to include a communications and 
marketing process and plan that enhances the scheme in a way that covers all 
parts of the city, to be drawn up in conjunction with the Private Sector Housing 
Forum referred to in (B) above.

 


